

March 18, 2021

Brant Keller, PhD City of Griffin 100 South Hill Street Griffin, GA 30223

RE: City

City of Griffin

Tuskegee Avenue Lift Station No. 6

Dear Brant:

Paragon Consulting Group (PCG) has tabulated the bids submitted on March 16, 2021 for the above referenced project. The low bid was submitted by Helix Group, Inc. PCG has evaluated the bid package submitted by Helix Group and found it complies with the stipulations set forth in the project specifications, including a valid bid bond in the amount of five percent of the bid. Based on the bid results and verification of the bid package, PCG recommends the City of Griffin accept the bid and award the project to Helix Group, Inc. for the bid amount of \$214,114.02.

Feel free to contact me should you have any questions concerning the recommendation.

Sincerely,

PARAGON CONSULTING GROUP, INC.

Brian K. Upson, P.E.

Principal

bku/jbg

Attachments: Bid Results Spreadsheet

TUSKEGEE AVENUE CITY OF GRIFFIN LIFT STATION NO. 6 BID RESULTS

MARCH 16, 2021

				CRAWFORD GRADING & PIPELINE, INC.		HELIX GROUP, INC.	
Item	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Item Total	Unit Price	Item Total
	GENERAL CONDITIONS						
1.	PAYMENT AND PERFORMANCE BONDS	LS	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$3,083.20	\$3,083.20
2.	GENERAL CONDITIONS	LS	1	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$8,498.74	\$8,498.74
3.	CONSTRUCTION STAKING	LS	1	\$3,900.00	\$3,900.00	\$4,730.00	\$4,730.00
4.	AS-BUILT SURVEY	LS	1	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$2,200.00	\$2,200.00
				GENERAL CONDITIONS =	\$13,400.00		\$18,511.94
	LIFT STATION, GENSET, FORCE MAIN, AND GRAVITY SEWER						
5.	CLEARING, GRUBBING ALONG PROPOSED FORCEMAIN ROUTE (INCLUDES REMOVAL OF DEBRIS)	LS	1	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$2,200.00	\$2,200.00
6.	5 FT. DIAMETER WET WELL COMPLETE INCLUDING STONE BASE, CONCRETE BASE & CONCRETE BALLAST	VF	15	\$2,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$1,275.45	\$19,131.75
7.	DEMO OF EXISTING WET WELL, VALVE VAULT, ELECTRICAL, AND RELATED APPURTENANCES (INCLUDES REMOVAL OF DEBRIS)	LS	1	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$1,778.96	\$1,778.96
8.	BYPASS PUMPING	LS	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$2,750.00	\$2,750.00
9.	WET WELL TOP WITH HATCH COMPLETE PER PLANS	LS	1	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$685.57	\$685.57
10.	PUMP PACKAGE INSTALLATION INCLUDING COMPONENTS WITHIN WET WELL & ELECTRICAL PANEL (REFER TO LIFT STATION SPEC 16101 FOR ACCESSORIES TO BE INCLUDED)	LS	1	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$33,262.79	\$33,262.79
11.	PUMP GUIDE RAILS COMPLETE (2-INCH STAINLESS STEEL SCH. 40 PIPE)	LS	1	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$0.01	\$0.01
12.	5' x 5' I.D. PRECAST VALVE PIT COMPLETE WITH TOP, HATCH, LADDER, GROUTED FLOOR & DRAIN, ETC.	LS	1	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$10,587.81	\$10,587.81
13.	8-INCH PRESSURE CLASS 350 DIP GRAVITY SEWER MAIN	LF	13	\$350.00	\$4,550.00	\$41.10	\$534.30
14.	2-INCH HDPE FORCE MAIN COMPLETE WITH REQUIRED FITTINGS	LF	425	\$23.00	\$9,775.00	\$6.03	\$2,562.75
15.	2-INCH PLUG VALVE	EA	2	\$1,690.00	\$3,380.00	\$1,350.52	\$2,701.04
16.	2-INCH SWING CUSHOIN CHECK VALVE	EA	2	\$2,410.00	\$4,820.00	\$2,281.46	\$4,562.92
17.	2-INCH STAINLESS STEEL PIPING, PUMP TO OUTLET AT VALVE PIT COMPLETE	LS	1	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$958.64	\$958.64
18.	VALVE VAULT FITTINGS, GAUGES, GAUGE PLUGS, ETC. COMPLETE	LS	1	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$6,595.61	\$6,595.61
19.	ELECTRICAL COMPLETE (DISCONNECT, METER BASE, CONDUITS, CONNECTIONS, WIRE) INCLUDING INSTALLATION	LS	1	\$57,840.00	\$57,840.00	\$75,872.50	\$75,872.50
20.	CORE EXISTING MANHOLE FOR 2-INCH FORCE MAIN COMPLETE	EA	1	\$1,250.00	\$1,250.00	\$550.00	\$550.00
21.	TIE IN TO EXISTING MANHOLE FOR REINSTALLATION OF 8-INCH DIP CLASS 350 DIP SEWER MAIN	LS	1	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$165.00	\$165.00
22.	SAW CUT ASPHALT (VARIOUS DEPTHS)	LF	28	\$15.00	\$420.00	\$1.10	\$30.80

		CRAWFORD G			NG & PIPELINE, INC.	HELIX GROUP, INC.	
Item	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Item Total	Unit Price	Item Total
23.	ASPHALT DEMOLITION & OFF-SITE DISPOSAL (VARIOUS DEPTHS) (FM TO MANHOLE)	SF	54	\$1.00	\$54.00	\$11.54	\$623.16
24.	ASPHALT PATCH COMPLETE PER DETAIL	SF	54	\$100.00	\$5,400.00	\$22.59	\$1,219.86
25.	2-INCH DOUBLE STRAP SADDLE TAP COMPLETE	EA	1	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$568.97	\$568.97
26.	3/4-INCH TYPE K COPPER WATER SERVICE WITH COMPRESSION FITTING	LF	30	\$8.00	\$240.00	\$23.02	\$690.60
27.	FROST-PROOF HOSE BIBB COMPLETE	EA	1	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$253.68	\$253.68
28.	3/4-INCH RPZ BACKFLOW PREVENTER IN HEATED BOX COMPLETE WITH ELECTRICAL CIRCUIT	LS	1	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$1,066.33	\$1,066.33
29.	#57 FOR LIFT STATION COMPOUND	TN	200	\$52.00	\$10,400.00	\$33.95	\$6,790.00
30.	NON-WOVEN GEO FABRIC FOR BASE UNDER #57 STONE	SY	80	\$5.00	\$400.00	\$3.24	\$259.20
31.	6 FT. BLACK VINYL COATED CHAIN LINK FENCE	LF	95	\$50.00	\$4,750.00	\$24.20	\$2,299.00
32.	6 FT. BLACK VINYL COATED CHAIN LINK GATE (5 FT. WIDE)	EA	2	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$495.00	\$990.00
33.	LIFT STATION TESTING & STARTUP	LS	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$0.01	\$0.01
34.	GENSET COMPLETE WITH TRANSFER SWITCH	LS	1	\$38,000.00	\$38,000.00	\$0.01	\$0.01
35.	GENSET PAD	LS	1	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,358.31	\$3,358.31
	LIFT STATIO	, AND GRAVITY SEWER =	\$274,680.00		\$183,049.58		
	EROSION CONTROL, LANDSCAPING, AND MISCELLANEOUS						
36.	TYPE 'C' SILT FENCE INCLUDING MAINTENANCE AND REMOVAL	LF	450	\$4.50	\$2,025.00	\$4.95	\$2,227.50
37.	PREMANENT GRASSING INCLUDING MULCH	SF	4,250	\$0.47	\$1,997.50	\$0.10	\$425.00
38.	TRENCH ROCK	CY	100	\$1.00	\$100.00	\$99.00	\$9,900.00
	EROSION C	\$4,122.50		\$12,552.50			
		TOTAL CONSTRUCTION			\$292,202.50		\$214,114.02